
Glen Ellyn Park District  
Board of Commissioners  

Workshop Meeting  
March 1, 2022  

185 Spring Avenue  
7:00 p.m.  

  
Due to the shutdown of all Park District facilities in response to COVID-19, meetings of the Park Board of 
Commissioners will be held by Zoom conference until further notice as permitted by the Gubernatorial Disaster 
Proclamation in Response to COVID-19 (COVID-19 Executive Order 5) exempting the requirement of the Open 
Meetings Act for the physical presence of the Commissioners at the meeting and permitting Commissioner 
attendance by video, audio, or telephone access.  
 

This meeting will be conducted by audio or video conference without a physically present quorum of the Glen Ellyn 
Park District Board of Commissioners because of a disaster declaration related to COVID-19 public health concerns 
affecting the jurisdiction of the Park District.  The President of the Board of Commissioners has determined that an 
in-person meeting at the Spring Avenue Recreation Center, located at 185 Spring Avenue in Glen Ellyn, with all 
participants is not practical or prudent because of the disaster. Commissioners, the Executive Director, Staff and chief 
legal counsel will not all be physically present at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn, due to the disaster. 
Physical public attendance at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn may be limited or not feasible, so 
alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting are available via the instructions listed below. The 
meeting will also be audio or video recorded and made available to the public, as provided by law.  
The public is invited to join the conference. Please email Dave Harris at dharris@gepark.org for the Meeting ID and 
password by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Plan to join the meeting 5-10 minutes before the start of the 
meeting at 7pm.  
 

Public participation instructions:  
Members of the public will be automatically muted, therefore, please email any public comment to Dave Harris 
at dharris@gepark.org by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Emailed comments will be read into the official 
record during this meeting.  

 
I.  Call to Order  
  

II. Roll Call of Commissioners  
  

III. Changes to the Agenda  

  

IV. Public Participation  
  

V. Voucher List of Bills Totaling $ 155,689.34 

  

VI. Sunset Pool Heater(s) Replacement Bid Results  
  

VII. Glen Ellyn Park District / Glenbard High School District 87 IGA  
  

VIII.  Glen Ellyn Park District Updated Mask Requirements    

  

IX. Staff Reports   
  

X. Commissioners’ Reports  
  

XI. Adjourn  
  
 

mailto:dharris@gepark.org
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Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

85 Asset Replacement Fund 3,925.00       

94 Capital Improvements Fund 21,336.30    

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 23,531.49$   

Report Total: 155,689.34$   

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 3/1/2022

Recreation Fund 106,896.55            
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User:

Printed: 02/24/2022 - 11:47AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00013.02.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 101047 Advantage Trailers & Hitches Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

76840/42 Trailer Parts  117.35 03/02/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

 117.35Check Total:

Vendor: 200434 Advocate Occupational Health Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Pre-Employment Physical  129.00 03/02/2022 10-00-000-585820-0000

 129.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202129 AEP Energy Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

1/11-2/10/2022 Electric  1,683.91 03/02/2022 20-30-200-570100-0000

1/11-2/10/2022 Electric  357.27 03/02/2022 10-00-000-570100-0000

1/11-2/10/2022 Electric  1,962.97 03/02/2022 20-30-450-570100-0000

1/11-2/10/2022 Electric  181.19 03/02/2022 20-30-150-570100-0000

1/11-2/10/2022 Electric  367.86 03/02/2022 10-00-000-570100-0000

1/11-2/10/2022 Electric  19.53 03/02/2022 10-00-000-570100-0000

1/11-2/10/2022 Electric  6,614.68 03/02/2022 20-30-100-570100-0000

1/11-2/10/2022 Electric  207.49 03/02/2022 20-30-300-570100-0000

1/11-2/10/2022 Electric  244.46 03/02/2022 20-30-350-570100-0000

1/11-2/10/2022 Electric  1,295.02 03/02/2022 20-00-000-570100-0000

1/11-2/10/2022 Electric  644.57 03/02/2022 20-30-500-570100-0000

1/11-2/10/2022 Electric  19.20 03/02/2022 20-00-000-570100-0000

1/11-2/10/2022 Electric  75.46 03/02/2022 20-00-000-570100-0000

1/11-2/10/2022 Electric  23.62 03/02/2022 20-00-000-570100-0000

1/11-2/10/2022 Electric  24.61 03/02/2022 10-00-000-570100-0000

1/11-2/10/2022 Electric  267.16 03/02/2022 20-30-350-570100-0000

 13,989.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103170 Alexander Equipment Company Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

185455 Safety Supplies  274.93 03/02/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/24/2022 - 11:47 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 274.93Check Total:

Vendor: 103201 All Star Sports Instruction Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

221004 Winter Programs  12,540.00 03/02/2022 20-21-000-525500-1261

 12,540.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103965 Ancel Glink, P.C. Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

87121 January 2022 Attorney Fees  495.00 03/02/2022 10-00-000-521100-0000

 495.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103977 Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

14488291 3/2022 Pest Control  32.68 03/02/2022 10-10-000-521600-0000

14488291 3/2022 Pest Control  26.08 03/02/2022 20-30-150-521600-0000

14488291 3/2022 Pest Control  100.48 03/02/2022 20-30-200-521600-0000

14488291 3/2022 Pest Control  27.74 03/02/2022 20-00-000-521600-0000

14488291 3/2022 Pest Control  59.36 03/02/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

14488291 3/2022 Pest Control  34.86 03/02/2022 20-30-500-521600-0000

14488291 3/2022 Pest Control  99.05 03/02/2022 20-30-450-521600-0000

14488291 3/2022 Pest Control  71.19 03/02/2022 20-30-300-521600-0000

14488291 3/2022 Pest Control  15.36 03/02/2022 20-21-000-525500-1236

 466.80Check Total:

Vendor: 202320 aQity Research & Insights, Inc. Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

22008 Community Survey  8,283.34 03/02/2022 94-90-000-575110-0000

 8,283.34Check Total:

Vendor: 107285 Clint Babicz Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly  Phone Reimbursement  150.00 03/02/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

P48562794 Light Bulbs  286.32 03/02/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

 286.32Check Total:

Vendor: 202217 Cheryl Rausch Art LLC Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

1060 Winter Classes  90.00 03/02/2022 20-22-000-525500-2364

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/24/2022 - 11:47 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 90.00Check Total:

Vendor: 113916 Chicago Fire & Burglar Inc. Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

56879 3/1-5/31/2022 Monitoring  89.85 03/02/2022 20-30-500-521600-0000

 89.85Check Total:

Vendor: 202339 Chicagoland Whistles, Inc. Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

1318 Official Fees  888.00 03/02/2022 20-21-000-525500-1140

1318 Official Fees  3,640.00 03/02/2022 20-21-000-525500-1141

 4,528.00Check Total:

Vendor: 114260 Nicholas Cinquegrani Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  75.00 03/02/2022 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  75.00 03/02/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115285 ComEd Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

1/14-2/15/2022 Electric  66.51 03/02/2022 10-00-000-570100-0000

 66.51Check Total:

Vendor: 202400 Diadem Sports LLC Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

13774/83 Equipment  3,933.00 03/02/2022 20-21-000-535500-1182

 3,933.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201591 Justin Diener Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Quarterly Cell Phone  150.00 03/02/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 119710 DuPage Training Academy Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

50574 Cage Rental  3,680.00 03/02/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

 3,680.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199516 Elmhurst Extreme Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  525.00 03/02/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

 525.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/24/2022 - 11:47 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 125150 Esscoe, LLC Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

50395 Monitoring  96.12 03/02/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

50432 Alarm Repairs  975.72 03/02/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

 1,071.84Check Total:

Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

492210 Quarterly Monitoring  105.00 03/02/2022 20-30-500-521600-0000

 105.00Check Total:

Vendor: 129187 Renae Frigo Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: True

Cell reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 03/02/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202357 Geneva Construction Company Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

Retainage Parking Lot Improvements  10,317.80 03/02/2022 94-00-000-210900-0000

 10,317.80Check Total:

Vendor: 200526 GHRD Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

356 Field Rental  2,475.00 03/02/2022 20-21-000-525500-1280

 2,475.00Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

9210485695 Bolts  3.63 03/02/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

9214857154 Camera Repairs  44.48 03/02/2022 20-30-200-550300-0000

9216538208 Sloan Repair Kit  23.70 03/02/2022 20-30-450-550300-0000

 71.81Check Total:

Vendor: 202389 Christopher Gutmann Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  60.00 03/02/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199895 Christine Hartnett Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 03/02/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200078 Holmgren Electric Inc. Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

9218 Water Fountain Repairs  394.74 03/02/2022 20-30-200-521600-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/24/2022 - 11:47 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 394.74Check Total:

Vendor: 137160 Holsteins Garage Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False

52790 #248 Repairs  3,947.50 03/02/2022 10-10-000-530340-0000

 3,947.50Check Total:

Vendor: 199440 Andy Humble Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

Evaluation Supplies  192.40 03/02/2022 20-21-000-535500-1232

 192.40Check Total:

Vendor: 202402 Instrinsic Perennial Gardens, Inc. Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False

41904 Perennial Plants Deposit  2,513.81 03/02/2022 94-90-865-575110-0000

 2,513.81Check Total:

Vendor: 199018 IWSL Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

Spring Registration  870.00 03/02/2022 20-21-000-525500-1123

 870.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202401 Johler Demolition Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

3975 Demolition HGA/Training Room  3,925.00 03/02/2022 85-30-100-541300-0000

 3,925.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199968 Hugh Johnson Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 03/02/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200707 Jeremy Kruse Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

Event Photography  100.00 03/02/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

 100.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200711 Stacey Lim Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 03/02/2022 20-30-100-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200754 Lisa Lombardi Coaching Inc. Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

71869 Winter Classes  254.80 03/02/2022 20-22-000-525500-2350

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/24/2022 - 11:47 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 254.80Check Total:

Vendor: 202346 David MacDonald Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 03/02/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False

83549 Shop Supplies  84.17 03/02/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

83688 Production Set/Props  331.59 03/02/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

83762 Painting Supplies  31.96 03/02/2022 20-30-450-530600-0000

83831 Heater Repairs  29.79 03/02/2022 20-30-350-530210-0000

 477.51Check Total:

Vendor: 199925 Mercury Screen Printing Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

14139 Coaches Shirts  940.00 03/02/2022 20-21-000-535500-1172

 940.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200107 Ryan Miller Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 03/02/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

Mileage 1/2022 Mileage  66.95 03/02/2022 20-00-000-585270-0000

New Phone New Phone Reimbursement  100.00 03/02/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

 316.95Check Total:

Vendor: 202186 MyPlate2Yours, LLC Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

859 Winter Classes  458.26 03/02/2022 20-22-000-525500-2314

 458.26Check Total:

Vendor: 161205 Nicor Gas Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

1/14-2/15/2022 Gas  252.37 03/02/2022 10-00-000-570200-0000

 252.37Check Total:

Vendor: 161204 Scott Norman Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly  Phone Reimbursement  150.00 03/02/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 161590 Nutoys Leisure Products Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

52495 Playground Parts  194.20 03/02/2022 10-10-000-550301-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/24/2022 - 11:47 AM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 194.20Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  20.83 03/02/2022 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  20.83 03/02/2022 20-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  25.88 03/02/2022 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  25.87 03/02/2022 20-00-000-530100-0000

 93.41Check Total:

Vendor: 163593 Courtney O'Kray Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 03/02/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200150 Paddock Publications, Inc. Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False

206079 Legal Bid  108.10 03/02/2022 10-00-000-521150-0000

 108.10Check Total:

Vendor: 200149 Pentegra Systems Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False

64106 Camera Repairs  77.50 03/02/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

 77.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200569 Sean Phenegar Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb  Qtrly Cell Reimbursement  60.00 03/02/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202332 PlanSource Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False

Health Insurance 4/2022-6/2022  4,644.81 03/02/2022 10-10-000-565100-0000

Health Insurance 4/2022-6/2022  5,671.86 03/02/2022 20-00-000-565100-0000

 10,316.67Check Total:

Vendor: 173290 Dave Rajeck Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  60.00 03/02/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: 173930 Reinders, Inc. Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False

6006443 Snowblower Repairs  3.74 03/02/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

6006443 Snowblower Repairs  40.96 03/02/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/24/2022 - 11:47 AM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

6007037 Mower Repairs  858.57 03/02/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

6007259 Air Filter  24.77 03/02/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

6007259 Mower Repairs  818.29 03/02/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

 1,746.33Check Total:

Vendor: 174978 Jeannie Robinson Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 03/02/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202296 Mario Schittino Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 03/02/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178125 Service Sanitation, Inc. Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: False

8332641 Port O Let Fees  221.35 03/02/2022 94-90-000-575110-0000

 221.35Check Total:

Vendor: 178570 Sherwin Williams Co. Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False

7577-0 Paint  159.94 03/02/2022 20-30-450-530600-0000

 159.94Check Total:

Vendor: 200038 Chad Shingler Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 03/02/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178680 Shining Star Productions Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Classes  296.00 03/02/2022 20-22-000-525500-2301

 296.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199807 Michael Thomas Jr. Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 03/02/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 184207 TK Elevator Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: False

6000555963 Repairs  499.00 03/02/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

 499.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/24/2022 - 11:47 AM) Page 8
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200963 T-Mobile Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: False

AED Monitoring 1/12-2/11/2022  34.64 03/02/2022 10-00-000-585815-0000

 34.64Check Total:

Vendor: 200735 Jordann Tomasek Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: True

301/297 Graphic Design  825.00 03/02/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

 825.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200610 Nathan Troia Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 03/02/2022 10-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200659 Francisco Vargas Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  60.00 03/02/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199084 Javier Vargas Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  60.00 03/02/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199451 Viking Sports, LLC Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: False

V2002070 Equipment  232.26 03/02/2022 20-30-350-530350-0000

 232.26Check Total:

Vendor: 200233 Brandon Wassell Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  60.00 03/02/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: 192415 Eric Wassell Check Sequence: 69 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  60.00 03/02/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: 193195 West Side Tractor Sales Check Sequence: 70 ACH Enabled: False

18932 Gator Repairs  480.35 03/02/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

 480.35Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/24/2022 - 11:47 AM) Page 9
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200515 Wheaton Park District Check Sequence: 71 ACH Enabled: False

Training Fees  11,400.00 03/02/2022 20-21-000-525500-1123

 11,400.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202378 Windy City Curling Club Check Sequence: 72 ACH Enabled: False

22002 Winter Classes  915.00 03/02/2022 20-21-000-525500-1211

 915.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200441 Jared Zaino Check Sequence: 73 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  60.00 03/02/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

 60.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 108,508.64

 73

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/24/2022 - 11:47 AM) Page 10
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User:

Printed: 02/22/2022 -  9:15AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00011.02.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200234 Marathon Sportswear Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

62638 Equipment Bags  976.35 02/21/2022 20-21-000-535500-1141

 976.35Check Total:

Vendor: 154610 Market Access Corporation Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

7026 12/2021 Special Use Permits  700.00 02/21/2022 20-30-150-521205-0000

 700.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 1,676.35

 2

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/22/2022 -  9:15 AM) Page 1
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User:

Printed: 02/17/2022 - 11:13AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00009.02.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 199573 First Bankcard Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Harris IPRA-Annual Membership  279.00 02/16/2022 10-00-000-585250-0000

Hartnett Green Branch-Get Well Arrangement  69.99 02/16/2022 10-00-000-585290-0000

Hartnett Spot Hero-Parking  27.50 02/16/2022 20-00-000-585201-0000

Hartnett Hyatt-Conference Expense  13.99 02/16/2022 20-00-000-585201-0000

 390.48Check Total:

Vendor: 199220 Illinois Youth Soccer Association Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  2,575.00 02/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1123

Tournament Fees  2,575.00 02/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1127

 5,150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199338 IPDGC Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

Meet Fees  215.00 02/16/2022 20-21-000-535500-1170

 215.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200769 Rockford Raptors Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  825.00 02/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1123

Tournament Fees  2,720.00 02/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1127

 3,545.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200515 Wheaton Park District Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

Wings Spring Classic Entry Fees  9,775.00 02/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1127

 9,775.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/17/2022 - 11:13 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 19,075.48

 5

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/17/2022 - 11:13 AM) Page 2
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User:

Printed: 02/15/2022 -  2:08PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00008.02.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 199573 First Bankcard Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Frigo Village of Glen Ellyn-Burn Permits  400.00 02/14/2022 10-10-000-521370-0000

Lim Amazon-Event Supplies  11.97 02/14/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Main Street Pub-Member Retention  25.00 02/14/2022 20-30-100-521675-0000

Lim Dollar Tree-Class Supplies  83.00 02/14/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Amazon-Class Supplies  84.54 02/14/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Five Below-Class Supplies  37.00 02/14/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim OTC-Class Supplies  182.00 02/14/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Amazon-Maintenance Supplies  784.98 02/14/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  12.99 02/14/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  28.41 02/14/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  403.56 02/14/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  433.49 02/14/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lim Amazon-Class Supplies  20.98 02/14/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Amazon-Nets  41.91 02/14/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

MacDonald Jewel-Event Supplies  200.00 02/14/2022 20-00-000-585175-0000

MacDonald Academy of Pediatrics-Class Books  284.90 02/14/2022 20-24-000-535500-4598

MacDonald Amazon-Event Supplies  9.45 02/14/2022 20-00-000-541250-0000

Miller Office Furniture-Desk Deposit  1,179.00 02/14/2022 10-00-000-541100-0000

Miller Office Furniture-Desk  1,179.00 02/14/2022 10-00-000-541100-0000

Miller Les Mills-Class Fee  248.00 02/14/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

Norman Staples-Office Supplies  54.92 02/14/2022 10-10-000-530100-0000

Shingler Easy Ice-Concessions  95.20 02/14/2022 20-30-500-530095-0000

Shingler Revolution-Shoes  260.30 02/14/2022 20-23-000-535500-3510

Shingler Amazon-First Aid Supplies  5.25 02/14/2022 20-30-500-530320-0000

Shingler Lifguard Store-Supplies  805.00 02/14/2022 20-30-500-530401-0000

Shingler Oriental-Event Supplies  125.79 02/14/2022 20-00-000-541250-0000

Shingler Amazon-First Aid Supplies  185.80 02/14/2022 20-30-500-530320-0000

Shingler Amazon-Costumes  45.96 02/14/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Shingler Revolution-Shoes  57.85 02/14/2022 20-23-000-535500-3510

Shingler Green Branch-Event Supplies  2,175.00 02/14/2022 20-26-000-535500-6817

Shingler Revolution Dance-Shoes  47.85 02/14/2022 20-23-000-535500-3510

Shingler Amazon-Supplies  53.96 02/14/2022 20-23-000-535500-3510

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/15/2022 -  2:08 PM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Shingler Hobby Lobby-Event Supplies  8.91 02/14/2022 20-00-000-541250-0000

Shingler Amazon-Spiritwear  30.78 02/14/2022 20-30-500-530910-0000

Shingler Amazon-Shower Curtains  399.75 02/14/2022 20-30-500-530300-0000

Shingler Weissman Theatrical-Costumes  139.75 02/14/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Shingler Amazon-Costumes  264.38 02/14/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Shingler Revolution-Shoes  52.90 02/14/2022 20-23-000-535500-3510

Shingler Amazon-Sound Supplies  522.99 02/14/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Troia ESRI-Software Renewal  684.00 02/14/2022 10-00-000-540550-0000

 11,666.52Check Total:

Vendor: 200721 Lou Fusz Soccer Club Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  875.00 02/14/2022 20-21-000-525500-1123

Tournament Fees  3,855.00 02/14/2022 20-21-000-525500-1127

 4,730.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: True

2022-QB19 IT Maintenance 2/2022  1,935.00 02/14/2022 10-00-000-521400-0000

2022-QB19 IT Maintenance 2/2022  1,935.00 02/14/2022 20-00-000-521400-0000

 3,870.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202232 Waste Management Corporate Services, Inc. Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

16676-2754-9 1/2022 Scavenger Services  2,502.01 02/14/2022 10-00-000-521300-0000

16676-2754-9 1/2022 Scavenger Services  124.70 02/14/2022 20-30-200-521300-0000

16676-2754-9 1/2022 Scavenger Services  124.70 02/14/2022 20-30-450-521300-0000

16676-2754-9 1/2022 Scavenger Services  250.91 02/14/2022 20-30-300-521300-0000

16676-2754-9 1/2022 Scavenger Services  470.24 02/14/2022 10-00-000-521300-0000

16676-2754-9 1/2022 Scavenger Services  240.75 02/14/2022 20-30-100-521300-0000

16676-2754-9 1/2022 Scavenger Services  120.38 02/14/2022 20-30-150-521300-0000

 3,833.69Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 24,100.21

 4
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User:

Printed: 02/15/2022 -  1:51PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00007.02.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 202205 Joel Cortes Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Reimbursement Tournament Expenses  808.15 01/25/2022 20-21-000-525500-1127

 808.15Check Total:

Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

485374 Monitoring  105.00 02/14/2022 20-30-300-521630-0000

 105.00Check Total:

Vendor: 190330 Village of Glen Ellyn-Water Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

12/1-12/31/2021 Water  119.34 02/14/2022 20-30-200-570400-0000

12/1-12/31/2021 Water  22.86 02/14/2022 20-00-000-570400-0000

12/1-12/31/2021 Water  42.72 02/14/2022 20-00-000-570400-0000

12/1-12/31/2021 Water  45.78 02/14/2022 10-00-000-570400-0000

12/1-12/31/2021 Water  45.77 02/14/2022 20-30-150-570400-0000

12/1-12/31/2021 Water  22.86 02/14/2022 20-30-500-570400-0000

12/1-12/31/2021 Water  96.08 02/14/2022 20-30-350-570400-0000

12/1-12/31/2021 Water  225.43 02/14/2022 20-30-450-570400-0000

12/1-12/31/2021 Water  703.65 02/14/2022 20-30-100-570400-0000

12/1-12/31/2021 Water  48.30 02/14/2022 20-00-000-570400-0000

12/1-12/31/2021 Water  42.72 02/14/2022 20-00-000-570400-0000

 1,415.51Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 2,328.66

 3
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MEMO 

February 24, 2022 

 

TO:  Park District Board of Commissioners 

FROM:  Nathan Troia, PLA, Parks Project Manager 

CC:  Dave Harris, Executive Director   

RE:              Sunset Pool Heaters Replacement Bid Results 

 
 
Much of Sunset Pool equipment has been replaced placed in recent years as the facility ages.  
The two existing pool heaters are past their useful life and need replacement.  Staff has 
engaged an aquatic engineer to evaluate and design new pool heater equipment, as well as 
assist in the IDPH Permit Process. 
 
On February 9th, staff publicly noticed invitations for bid, requesting contractors to provide 
proposals for pool heater replacements at Sunset Pool.  The scope of work focused on the 
removal and disposal of the existing heaters and replacing them with new units. Including 
associated pipes and valves. 
 
The bid opening for the was conducted on February 23rd, at which time (2) sealed bids were 
received, opened, and read aloud. Overall, the bids were competitive and are comparable to 
project estimates.   
 
Staff is still performing due diligence on the submitted bids and will have more information to 
present at the Board meeting. 
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BID TABULATION FORM

Bidders Name Bidders Location Adnd. 1 Bid Bond Base Bid

Comprehensive Construction Solutions, LLC Chicago, IL X X $58,000.00

Helm Mechanical Freeport, IL X X $68,880.00

Date:            2/23/22  10:00am
Project:    Sunset Pool Heater Replacements

Opened By:    NT
Witnessed By:    NC

Addendum 1:  Issued Feb. 16, publicly on the GEPD website.  Included  clarifications on the concrete base.
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Glen Ellyn Park District  02/2022 
Sunset Pool Heater Replacement 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS  00 11 13- 1 

 

 

DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
 

LEGAL NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

Notice is hereby given that sealed bid proposals will be received by the Glen Ellyn Park 
District, (GEPD) Glen Ellyn, Illinois for Sunset Pool Heater Replacement in accordance 
with the Bid Documents.  

The project consists of:   Remove and dispose of existing outdoor swimming pool 
heaters with associated pipes and valves.  Replace with new heater units as 
specified on plans. Contractor must be pre-qualified with the State of Illinois.  

Proposals will be received until WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 23rd, 10:00 AM at the 
Spring Avenue Recreation Center, 185 Spring Avenue , Glen Ellyn, Illinois, at which 
time and place all proposals will be publicly opened and read aloud. Bids must be 
received in a sealed envelope addressed with the name of the Bidder, Owner, 
Project name, and date and time of the Bid. Results will be posted on GEPD 
website.  
 
Bid Documents will be available digitally beginning February 9th  through the Glen 
Ellyn Park District the website: www.gepark.org/about/bids-rfps/.  
 
There will be a non-mandatory pre-bid meeting on Monday, February 14th, 10:00 am 
at the job site. 
 
All questions shall be submitted in writing.  Questions may be directed via email to 
Nathan Troia ntroia@gepark.org.  Questions must be received two days prior to bid 
opening. 
 
All contracts for work herein are subject to all District rules and regulations. This 
contract calls for the construction of a public work, within the meaning of the Illinois 
Prevailing Wage Act, 820 ILCS 130/.01 et seq. 
 
All bids will remain firm for ninety (90) days after the bid opening.  The Board of Park 
Commissioners of the Glen Ellyn Park District reserves the right to reject any or all 
bids, to waive bid formalities, and to accept the lowest responsible bid that serves 
the best interests of the District.  
 
Minority and women-owned businesses are encouraged to submit bids for this 
project.  The successful contract bidder(s) are encouraged to utilize minority and 
women-owned businesses as sub-contractors for supplies, equipment, services, and 
construction.  
 
 
PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY OF: 
 
Board of Park Commissioners of the Glen Ellyn Park District, DuPage County, 
Illinois.  Dated this 8th day of February, 2022 
 
 
END OF SECTION  - 00 11 13 
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MEMO 
 
March 1, 2022 
 
TO:  Park District Board of Commissioners 

FROM:  Dave Harris, Executive Director 
  Ryan Miller, Superintendent of Recreation and Facilities 
  Clint Babicz, Assistant Superintendent of Athletics 
 
RE:  Intergovernmental Agreement with District 87 
 
Attached is the final copy of the renegotiated Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) between the Glen Ellyn 
Park District and Glenbard High School District 87 for your review. The agreement represents many 
months of discussion and negotiations between the two public agencies and focused on revising and 
extending the Intergovernmental Agreement between the Park District and High School District 87, along 
with addressing the increased usage by Glenbard West of the Park District fields and facilities due to the 
pandemic. While two separate situations, the opportunity to address both collaboratively presented itself 
and has resulted with an outcome and partnership that is mutually beneficial. 
 
The Glen Ellyn Park District and Glenbard Township High School District No. 87 entered into a Master 
Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement on March 8, 2014, and it was amended in 2019, which enable 
GBW use of Ackerman Park synthetic turf field, for the cooperative use of School District and Park District 
facilities. At that time, the agreement was a consolidation of four separate agreements with an initial 10-
year term through June 30, 2024, and an opportunity for either party to give written notice of non-renewal 
on or before June 30, 2023, a little more than 14 months from now. 
 
In fall of 2021, preliminary conversations between Park District and School District representatives took 
place, initially focusing on the Park District’s request to be made whole because of not having access to 
School District 87 facilities for a period during the COVID-19 pandemic. During that time, the Park District 
continued to provide facilities as agreed to in the Intergovernmental Agreement, along with providing 
additional support and facilities to District 87 High Schools. 
 
While not the primary goal, those conversations involved healthy discussions regarding the IGA and 
resulted in negotiations that, while at times high spirited, remained very respectful and understanding of 
the meaningful and positive working relationships that the parties have had with each other over many 
years. 
 
Changes and modifications to the Intergovernmental Agreement include: 

• Term of the agreement will run for a period of 10 years beginning August 1, 2022, through July 
31, 2032. 

• Annual Payments of $78,800 per year for each School Year during the 2022-2023 School Year 
through the 2026-2027 School Year and $82,800 for each School Year during the 2027-2028 
School Year through the 2031-2032 School Year. 
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• Capital Improvements Payments of $16,000 for the 2022-2023 School year which is increased by 
$500 each subsequent year through 2031-2032. 

• Addition of provision to compensate the Guest Party in the case of denial of use in an amount 
equal to the pro-rata amount for the particular facility.  

• Addition of Ball Park Tennis Courts as a facility which was reflected in the annual payment. 

• Increase of administrative fees for summer camps to $1,500 for Glenbard South Camps and 
$2,000 for Glenbard West Camps.  

 
In reviewing availability and expected usage by each party, both parties recognized that usage would be 
unequal, with School District needs of Park District facilities greatly exceeding the ability of the School 
District to reciprocate, resulting in the annual payment to the Park District. Over the life of the revised 
agreement, the adjusted annual payment amounts to an additional $128,000 in revenue over 10 years 
($12,800 yearly  due to $10,800 for use of Ball Tennis Courts and 2,000 additional administrative fees for 
overseeing high school summer sport camp) and $182,500 additional revenue for capital improvements 
specific for Park District assets used by the high school..  
 
In addition, separate from the IGA, School District 87 has agreed to compensate the Park District for use 
of additional facilities provided during the pandemic and for a portion of hours not provided in the amount 
of $21,390. 
 
While reviewing the agreement, it was also noticed that Ball Park Tennis Courts were not included in the 
as a facility and School District 87 has agreed to back-pay the amount of $32,400 for the use of the tennis 
courts from 2014-2019. As indicated previously, Ball Park Tennis Courts have now been included and 
accounted for in the new IGA. 
 
In summary, the result is additional revenue of $325,500 over the length of the agreement (Annual 
payment - $128,000; Capital Improvement payment - $182,500; Summer Camp administrative fees - 
$15,000) plus a one-time payment of $53,790. 
 
Attached is the current agreement and a revised agreement with the changes highlighted in red. Park 
District counsel as well as D87 counsel has reviewed. Finally, D87 Finance Committee discussed on 
Tuesday, February 22nd and supported the recommendations. The IGA will now be advanced to D87 School 
Board for review and approval on March 7th. 
 
The agreement is an example of a collaborative partnership that is of great benefit for our mutual 
constituents. Staff will be available to answer any questions and recommends advancing to the March 15 
board meeting for Board approval  
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MASTER INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT 
REGARDING RECREATIONAL USE OF FACILITIES 

BETWEEN GLENBARD TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 87 AND  
GLEN ELLYN PARK DISTRICT 
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I. Background to Master Facility Use Agreement  
 

A. The Board of Education of Glenbard Township High School District No. 87, 

DuPage County, Illinois (the “School District”), and the Board of Commissioners of the Glen 

Ellyn Park District, DuPage County, Illinois (the “Park District”), (the School District and the 

Park District are at times referred to in this Master Agreement individually as a “Party” or 

collectively referred to as the “Parties”) have determined that it is in their best interest to enter 

into this comprehensive master facility use agreement (the “Master Agreement” or “Agreement”) 

that governs the cooperative use of the School District’s and the Park District’s facilities. The 

School District and the Park District have a well-established history of sharing facilities, which 

both parties desire to continue. Throughout this Master Agreement the Party that owns or leases 

a facility and allows the other Party to use the facility is referred to as the “Host Party,” and the 

Party using a facility it does not own or lease is referred to as the “Guest Party.” 

B. The Illinois Constitution and statutes encourage and permit intergovernmental 

cooperation between units of local government. 

C. The School District is the owner of a high school building and surrounding 

campus, known as Glenbard West High School, which includes Memorial Field, Biester Field 

House and Biester Gym, and the Glenbard West tennis courts (the “Glenbard West Facilities”). 
